

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF ARIZONA

DIVISION ONE

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Appellant,

v.

DANIEL LOUIS SANTILLANES,

Appellee.

) CASE No. 1 CA-CR-21-0389

) (Maricopa County Superior Court
) Cause No. CR2011-108577-001)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**PIMA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE and
ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE**

SARAH L. MAYHEW, # 029048
Pima County Public Defender's Office
33 N. Stone Ave., 21st Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 724-6800
sarah.mayhew@pima.gov

ATTORNEY FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ARGUMENTS2

 I. A.R.S. § 36-2862(B)(3) and Ariz. R. Crim. P. 36(d) mandate that courts grant
 facially valid petitions for expungement of drug paraphernalia charges and
 convictions related to marijuana.3

 II. The court’s factual determination is limited to the statute and evidence
 produced by the State; anything else would violate the separation of powers. 6

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Delgado v. Manor Care of Tucson AZ, LLC</i> , 242 Ariz. 309 (2017).....	2
<i>Fullen v. Industrial Comm’n</i> , 122 Ariz. 425 (1979).....	2
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	9
<i>Hubert v. Carmony</i> , 251 Ariz. 531 (App. 2021).....	9
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	5
<i>Nicaise v. Sundaram</i> , 245 Ariz. 566 (2019)	3
<i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt</i> , 235 Ariz. 361 (App. 2014)	2
<i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt</i> , 237 Ariz. 119 (2015)	2
<i>S. Point Energy Ctr. LLC v. Arizona Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 251 Ariz. 263 (App. 2021)	9
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 101 Ariz. 559 (1967)	7
<i>State ex rel. Larson v. Farley</i> , 106 Ariz. 119 (1970).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Polk v. Hancock</i> , 236 Ariz. 301 (App. 2014)	2
<i>State ex rel. Polk v. Hancock</i> , 237 Ariz. 125 (2015)	2
<i>State v. Birdsall</i> , 116 Ariz. 112 (1977).....	7
<i>State v. Burbey</i> , 243 Ariz. 145 (2017)	3
<i>State v. Burge</i> , 167 Ariz. 25 (1990)	7
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 197 Ariz. 584 (App. 2000)	4
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 212 Ariz. 55 (2006).....	3, 8
<i>State v. Green</i> , 245 Ariz. 529 (App. 2018).....	2
<i>State v. Green</i> , 248 Ariz. 133 (2020).....	2

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 245 Ariz. 46 (App. 2018).....	2
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 246 Ariz 452 (2019).....	2
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 246 Ariz. 452 (2019).....	3
<i>State v. Jurden</i> , 239 Ariz. 526 (2016).....	3
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 242 Ariz. 194 (App. 2017).....	2
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 244 Ariz. 9 (2018).....	2
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 113 Ariz. 416 (1976)	7
<i>State v. Pena</i> , 140 Ariz. 545 (App.1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 140 Ariz. 544 (1984).....	5
<i>State v. Prentiss</i> , 163 Ariz. 81 (1989).....	7
<i>State v. Sisco</i> , 239 Ariz. 532 (2016)	2
<i>State v. Superior Court</i> , 180 Ariz. 384 (App. 1994).....	7
<i>State v. Superior Ct. In & For Cty. of Navajo</i> , 180 Ariz. 384 (App. 1994)	8
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 204 Ariz. 471 (2003)	4
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	9
STATUTES	
A.R.S. § 36-2862(A)(3)	3, 5
RULES	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 36	2
CONSTITUTION	
Ariz. Const. art. 5, § 4.....	8
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(6)(C).....	2
